

<b>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</b> <b>2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue</b> <b>Denver, Colorado 80203</b>	DATE FILED: May 14, 2022 7:00 PM
Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021- 2022 #137  <b>Petitioners:</b> DAVID DAVIA and CODY DAVIS  v.  <b>Title Board:</b> THERESA CONLEY; KURT MORRISON; and JASON GELENDER  And  <b>Respondent:</b> KELLY NORDINI	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
<i>Attorneys for Respondent</i> Martha M. Tierney, No. 27521 Tierney Lawrence LLC 225 E.16 <sup>th</sup> Ave, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (303) 356-4870 E-mail: <a href="mailto:mtierney@tierneylawrence.com">mtierney@tierneylawrence.com</a>  Matt Sura, No. 44089 7354 Cardinal Lane Longmont, CO 80503 (720) 563-1866 Mattsura.law@gmail.com	Case No.: 2022SA125
<b>RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF</b>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Proposed Initiative Contains More Than One Subject Coiled Up in Its Folds .....	3
A. The Initiative Shifts the Priority of the Commission from Protecting Public Health, Safety and the Environment to Balancing Those Goals with the Development of Oil and Gas.....	4
B. The Initiative Impermissibly Grants Veto Power Over Four State Agencies to the New Commission.....	5
C. The Initiative Removes Federal, State, Local and Tribal Governments, and Special Districts from Any Role in Drilling Permits and Gives that Authority to Oil and Gas Developers .....	6
D. The Proposed Initiative strips responsibility to regulate oil and gas development from the governor and the legislature and transfers that power to the new oil and gas commission, whose commissioners are appointed by a panel of retired justices or judges .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>In re Initiative for 2001-2002 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	3, 9
<i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #17</i> , 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007).....	3
<i>Aisenberg v. Campbell (In re Initiative for 1997-1998 #64)</i> 960 P.2d 1192 (Colo. 1998).....	3
<i>Howes v. Brown (In re Initiative for 2009-2010 #91)</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Colo. Oil &amp; Gas Conservation Comm’n v. Grand Valley Citizens’ Alliance</i> , 279 P.3d 646 (Colo. 2012).....	5
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	5
<i>Gerrity Oil &amp; Gas v. Magness</i> , 946 P.2d 913 (Colo.1997).....	9
<i>In re Proposed Initiatives on Public Rights in Waters II</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	11
<i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #29</i> , 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999).....	12

### STATUTES

§ 29-20-104(1)(h), C.R.S. ....	4
§ 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II), C.R.S. ....	9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Colo. Const. art. V, Section 1(5.5).....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Colo. Code Regs. § 404-1.507.a(1)-(2) .....7, 8
